
 

 
 

 

 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 17 November 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Interim Director of Law and Governance 
 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 9 November 2016 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Martin Klute (Chair) 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo 
Councillor Tim Nicholls 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 

Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Marian Spall 
 

 
Co-opted Member: Substitutes: 
Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

Olav Ernstzen, Islington Healthwatch 
Phillip Watson, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 

Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

2 
 

 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must d
[...]
don 
 

139 - 
206 

17.  Work Programme 2016/17 
 

207 - 
210 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 12 January 2017 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 22 September 2016 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at  on Thursday, 22 
September 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Heather, Nicholls, O'Halloran and Turan 

 
Also Present: Co-opted Member: Bob Dowd – Islington Healthwatch 

 
   

 
 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

254 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting 
 
 

255 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
 
Councillors Chowdhury, Ismail and Safi Ngogo 
 
 

256 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
 
None 
 
 

257 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
 
None 
 
 

258 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
 
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda 
 
 

259 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 July 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

260 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
 
None 
 
 

261 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording of 
meetings 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  22 September 2016 
 

2 
 

 
 

262 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  
 
None 
 
 

263 LONDON AMBULANCE SERVICE - PERFORMANCE UPDATE (ITEM NO. 10)  
 
Peter Rhodes of the London Ambulance Service, was present for discussion of this 
report and during discussion the following main points were made – 
 

 Following the CQC inspection which placed the LAS in special measures work 
had  been taking place to address areas of concern and it is hoped that when 
the LAS is reinspected in December/January it would come out of special 
measures 

 The workforce is now fully staffed and an additional 717 frontline staff have 
been recruited in 2015/16 

 In response to a question the LAS stated that they did not envisage the Brexit 
vote having too much of an impact on recruitment and retention 

 The attrition rate of staff is roughly 10/20 per month which is good in a 
workforce of over 3000 staff 

 Staff appraisals were taking place and there would be reviews during the year 

 As part of the Quality Improvement Programme a review of the mental health 
act guidance is being issued to staff to ensure it is well understood. Training is 
also being strengthened to provide staff on the Mental Capacity Act and put in 
place a network for staff to ensure that they are confident in carrying out 
mental capacity assessments, and are able to seek guidance when require. In 
2016/17 there will be a specific  focus on the guidance associated with S136 in 
partnerships with the Police to ensure protocols and policies will be consistent 
and that calls will be appropriately triaged to enable a timely, safe and 
effective response  

 In response to a question it was stated that the LAS were working hard to 
deliver a 35 working day response to complaints 

 Work is going on with the CCG to look at data in relation to alcohol related 
calls 

 Members stated that the next report submitted on performance to the 
Committee should include details of the experiences of front line staff working 
for the LAS and that a member of staff should attend the meeting 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and the next time the performance report is submitted 
a front line member of staff be invited to attend 
 
The Chair thanked Peter Rhodes for attending 

 
 

264 ANNUAL ADULTS SAFEGUARDING REPORT (ITEM NO. 11)  
 
Elaine Oxley, Head of Safeguarding, Housing and Adult Social Services Department 
was present and gave apologies for the Chair of the Safeguarding Board, Marion 
Harrington, as she was unable to be present at the meeting that evening. Members 
were informed that the Chair of the Safeguarding Board was standing down and 
Members stated that they wished to place on record their appreciation of her work. 
 
During discussion of the report the following main points were made – 

Page 2



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  22 September 2016 
 

3 
 

 

 Work is taking place on the issues of social isolation for carers and the stress 
involved in such isolation 

 Reports of concerns on safeguarding had risen by 26% on the previous year 
but this did not mean that more abuse took place only that more concerns 
were reported. This may be due to people being made aware about the need 
to report abuse and neglect of adults 

 More than half of all cases of abuse and neglect take place in the adults own 
home. The three most common types of abuse of safeguarding enquiries were 
physical abuse, financial abuse and neglect 

  In the previous 12 months  an additional 12 in house BIA’s have been 
recruited and trained. This reduces the reliance on independent BIA’s and 
reduces costs. Excellent working relationships have been developed with the 
best independent BIA’s and Mental Health assessors who now prioritise 
referrals from Islington   

 Regular multi-agency RADAR meetings to track trends and concerns about 
care providers in Islington. RADAR meetings are proving to be an effective 
way of monitoring how care providers are working to address concerns and 
improve standards and if problems are found support and an improvement 
plan is put in place 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and the Committee record their thanks to Marion 
Harrington, outgoing Chair of the Safeguarding Board for her work 

 
 

265 SCRUTINY REVIEW - EFFECTIVENESS OF IAP - PRESENTATION AND SID 
(ITEM NO. 12)  
 
Jill Britten, Islington CCG was present and made a presentation to the Committee, 
copy interleaved, during which the following main points were made - 
 

 The list of witnesses should include patients and their representatives 

 In the objectives of the review awareness of the service should be included 

 There should be demographics of those using the service included in the type 
of evidence to be assessed and additional patient outcomes measured and 
accessibility to the service 

 Discussion took place in relation to getting people to an initial appointment and 
that this was a challenge 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the above amendments, the SID  be approved 

 
 

266 SCRUTINY REVIEW - HEALTH IMPLICATIONS OF DAMP PROPERTIES - FINAL 
REPORT (ITEM NO. 13)  
 
The draft scrutiny review had been circulated and during discussion the following 
main points were made – 
 

 Councillor Heather stated that he had some proposed amendments to the 
report and that he would notify these to the Chair and Democratic Services for 
consideration following the meeting 

 The Chair stated that he would redraft the recommendations following 
comments and circulate them for consideration to Members of the Committee 

 

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  22 September 2016 
 

4 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the following amendments – 
Recommendation 1 – add the words ‘can evidence related health issues’ in line 2 and 
include reference to Partners, RSL’s and private landlords 
Recommendation 5 – Delete the word ‘lifestyle’ and insert the words’ Building Fabric’ 
in heading 
And add the words in line 2, ‘cold bridging, lack of insulation and any other building 
fabric issues’ 
Recommendation 7 – delete the word ‘database’ and insert the words ‘share 
information’ 
Recommendation 8 – add the word ‘internal’ following the word’external’ and add the 
w
[...]
vice 
with LTC                 

980 (21%) 303 (24%) 

Number who recovered with 
LTC              

42%  47% 

 
 
 

4. Service Promotion and Service User Engagement 
 
4.1. The Islington iCope service promotes the service in a number of ways, including: 

 Leaflets 

 Posters 

 Co-location in GP surgeries and other community settings to encourage ease of 
access 

 Partnership working with local organisations and giving talks to members of those 
organisations 

 
4.2. The iCope service has an established service user advisory group, which includes both 

current and former service users. The service consults the user group and seeks feedback in 
order to identify areas of the service that can be improved, and to support around developing 
new ideas to promote and deliver the service. 

4.3. In addition to the group, all service users are encouraged to complete patient experience 
questionnaires, friends and family feedback; and there are suggestion boxes for anonymous 
feedback at our team bases. 

4.4. The service is in the process of recruiting to peer mental health worker (paid) roles to co-
facilitate treatment workshops and for other opportunities of supporting delivery. 

 
 

5. Challenges and areas for improvement 
 
5.1. There are a number of challenges facing the Islington IAPT service, alongside areas where 

commissioners expect performance to improve. 
 

5.2. As shown by the performance data above, the current target for access to treatment is 15% of 
the prevalent population, and the service is this year on track to achieve 16-17% access. This 
was also achieved in 2015/16. As set out in the Five Year Forward View for Mental Health, 
access rates are expected to increase to 25% by 2020. Access targets for the next two years will 
be set at: 
 

 17% in 2017/18 

 19% in 2018/19 
 

This will pose a significant challenge within current resources, and commissioners will be 
working with the service provider to identify how to address this.  

 
5.3
[...]
er to residents 

Improving mental health and 
wellbeing 

• Increasing focus on mental 
health and wellbeing for 
children and families 

• Increase employment 
opportunities and workplace 
health 

• Focusing on reducing violence 
and the harm it causes 

• Improving the physical health 
of people with mental health 
conditions 

• Working better as a system to 
provide a better holistic 
service to people with multiple 
needs which include mental 
health 

• Focusing on dementia 

• Improving service access 

P
age 79



ENSURING EVERY CHILD HAS THE BEST 

START IN LIFE 

 P
age 80



 Infant deaths have continued to reduce. Islington has the 5th lowest rate of infant mortality of all 

local authorities in England and a significantly lower rate compared to England (2.6 deaths per 

1,000 live births versus 4 in England). 

 The percentage of babies being breastfed at 6-8 weeks (88%) is better than England (74%). 

 Islington has seen a significant reduction in teenage pregnancy rates, which have more than 

halved in five years.  

 Islington continues to perform well in all childhood immunisations. 91.5% of children aged 2 years 

immunised against MMR, which the fifth highest rate in London. Significant improvement in the 

uptake of school aged immunisations in 2014/15, with Islington having one of the highest uptake 

rate of HPV immunisation in London.  

 Joint Child Health Strategy focuses on implementation of an early intervention and prevention 

approach across all professionals and settings  

 The percentage of children achieving a good level of development at reception year is improving 

but remains below the national average.  

 Children’s oral health has improved. The proportion of children aged 5 years old who 

experienced tooth decay has dropped from 30% in 2012 to 24% in 2015. 

 In October 2015, responsibility for health visiting successfully moved from the NHS to local 

authorities. Over 90% of births receive a new birth visit within 14 d
[...]
cer are offered to 

eligible populations in Islington. Locally we have provided a locally focussed boost to the national 

“Be Clear on Cancer” Campaign. 

 

 Diabetes prevention programme Islington is one of the first boroughs to roll out the national 

Diabetes Prevention Programme. The service supports people with pre-diabetes, preventing them 

from developing the condition 

 

• GP and pharmacy local commissioned services focussing on early detection and management of 

long term conditions. 

P
age 89



What is being done locally? (Lifestyles) 

14 

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY  

• New service providing adult weight management and exercise on Referral (EOR) launched in April. Running 

jointly across Islington and Camden, the service provides a greater number of locations and activities for 

residents to access. Specific work is occurring to increase access to the services among those with a mental 

health conditions 

 Specific projects to encourage residents with disabilities and women and girls to be more physically active have 

been developed using funding from Sport England. 

 Continuing to encourage food businesses to sign up to the Healthy Catering Commitment award. Over 250 food 

businesses have achieved the Healthy Catering Commitment award. 

 Completed an healthy weight self-assessment across the Council with a variety of partners including, Voluntary 

and community sectors to scope what is currently being done to prevent obesity and to evaluate where the gaps 

are. This will inform the development of an action plan to address this important issue over the next year. 

SMOKING 

• Healthier Futures (Formally Tobacco Free Futures) have completed an independent review of services using a 

resident inquiry approach and co-produced with residents a model for new services. 

• Co-produced model includes 3 tiers: Tier 1 Self support, using a digital and phone platform; Tier 2 engaging VCS 

& faith groups, alongside existing GP and Pharmacy offering br
[...]
with service users  informs all contract monitoring.  We are working to make this more engaging and 
accessible, through the use of storyboards and case studies.

– We consider this as vital to ensure effective service development and delivery.

• Islington’s Framework for User Involvement, and its Reward and Recognition policy has been cited by the Social Care 
Institute for Excellence as a good practice example in their guide ‘Co-Production – what is it and how to do it’.

Qualitative research:

• A test and learn Personal Health Budgets pilot with active service user engagement reviewed and improved the PHB offer to 
patients with long term conditions. This  work will be continued as PHBs are rolled out to other client groups. (eg multiple 
sclerosis)

• The 2014/15 Statutory Service User Survey (fieldwork completed May 2015)  asked additional questions about why people 
feel safe or unsafe.  We found that fear of falls was a big concern for clients and so changed the falls assessments to reduce 
this risk and associated fear.  We will research this again in the next service user survey (spring 2017)

• Restructure of Quality and Performance team aims to further increase reach and impact of service user and carer 
involvement across Adult Social Care and joint commissioned services, including greater use of qualitative research.

P
age 116



Areas of focus for the coming year
The challenge will be continuing to improve outcomes for residents in Islington who use adult 

social care in the context of a very difficult financial position. This involves:

Working with providers to develop a market of care in Islington that is best suited to the needs of 

our residents.

• Working with providers to develop a market of care in Islington that is best suited to the 

needs of our residents

• Enabling people to stay as well and independent in the community as possible, through the 

development and promotion of prevention services that are open to all.

• Delivering savings that have as low an impact on the quality of services delivered as 

possible, in line with the Council’s budget plans.

• Scoping the market to ensure investments support emerging trends and is focused on 

minimising dependency on long-term services

• Continuing to develop joined-up health, care and support services with NHS partners, 

including the CCG, Whittington Health and Camden and Islington NHS Trust

• Ensuring that family carers are supported to continue in their caring role where they choose 

to do so, as well as improving outcomes for family carers in Islington.

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 

 

Our Real Story 

The London Borough of Islington’s Local 

Account for 2015/16 

 

Co-produced with residents of Islington 

 

 

If you would like this document in large print or Braille, audiotape or in 

another language, please telephone 020 7527 2000. 

 

 

 

 

17
th
 November 2016 

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 15



 

2 
 

My Story by Sean McLaughlin, Corporate 

Director of Housing and Adult Social 

Services. 

As Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services, I 

was keen to ensure that the Local Account was produced with 

local residents as the end users of our services. 2015/16 saw 

further spending cuts but it also yielded key successes 

including the successful conclusion of the Making It Real 

programme (see link to the report on our website).    

http://www.thinklocalactpersonal.org.uk/_assets/Resources/Ma

kingItReal/supportMaterials/Final%20Evaluation%20report%20

FINAL%20(002).pdf 

Over the past year we have seen improvements in the quality 

of life for people living in our borough and many of the people 

who used our services said these services made them feel safe 

and secure. It is the experience of people using our services 

that counts and we are privileged to share these experiences in 

‘Our Real Story’.  I hope you find these accounts as useful and 

constructive 
[...]
support emerging trends with a 
focus on minimising dependency on long-term services. We are 
also ensuring that family carers are supported to continue in 
their caring role and we aim to improve outcomes for family 
carers. This is at a time of cuts where between 2010 and 2017 
we will have lost over £1,000 per household. 

I thank the people who have graciously shared their stories in 
this account and we hope to share more stories next year. 

Need assistance with social care? Contact us on: 

Access phone number: 0207 527 2299 

Web link:  https://www.islington.gov.uk/social-care-
health/arrange-care/contact-adult-social-services  

Email: access.service@islington.gov.uk 

 

Page 136

https://www.threeboroughdigital.com/storage/app/media/2015-10-27-islington-corporate-plan-oct-2015-resident.pdf
https://www.threeboroughdigital.com/storage/app/media/2015-10-27-islington-corporate-plan-oct-2015-resident.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/social-care-health/arrange-care/contact-adult-social-services
https://www.islington.gov.uk/social-care-health/arrange-care/contact-adult-social-services
mailto:access.service@islington.gov.uk


 

19 
 

Your Story – Have Your Say 

1) Did you find this document useful?   Yes☐          No☐           

 

 

 

 

2) What do you like about the services that Housing and 
Adult Social Services provide? 

 

 

 

3) What don’t you like about the services that Housing and 
Adult Social Services provide? 

 

 

 

 

4) Have we missed something in telling Our Real Story? 

 

 

 

 

Please send this form to michele.chew@islington.gov.uk 

 

Page 137

mailto:michele.chew@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

	
 

1	

	
	
North	Central	London		
Sustainability	and	Transformation	Plan	
	
21	October	2016	
	
DRAFT		
	
	
	
	 	
	
	
	

	 	

Key	information		
Name	of	footprint	and	number:	North	Central	London,	no.	28	
Nominated	lead	of	the	footprint:	David	Sloman,	Chief	Executive,	The	Royal	Free	NHS	FT		
Organisation

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 17 November 2016 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Thursday, 17 November 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Ismail (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 

Heather, Ngongo, Nicholls, O'Halloran and Turan 
 

Also Present: Councillor: Janet Burgess 
 

   
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

268 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting 
 
 

269 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
 
Bob Dowd 
 
 

270 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
 
None 
 
 

271 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
 
None 
 
 

272 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
 
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda 
 
 

273 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2016 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

274 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
 
The Chair updated the Committee on the draft Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
that was on the agenda later that evening for information and that this would be 
discussed in more detail at the JHOSC the following week so it was not intended to 
discuss it in detail that evening. Members concurred with this view. 
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  17 November 2016 
 

2 
 

Members wished it to be noted that they had not been informed that they had 
previously not been aware of the proposals or the consultation process and that NHS 
England should be made aware of this. 
 
 

275 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording at 
meetings. There were no public questions. 
 
 

276 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 9)  
 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member for Health and Social Care outlined 
recent developments at the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
During consideration of the update the following main points were made – 
 

 Joint working was taking place with L.B.Haringey on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and a meeting was proposed with other Boroughs and the Whittington 
Hospital 

 The Whittington has appointed an additional A&E consultant  
 
 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess for her presentation 
 
 

277 SCRUTINY REVIEW - IAPT - WITNESS EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. 10)  
 
Natalie Arthur, Islington CCG was present and was accompanied by   Judy Leibowitz 
and James Gray, Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust, who gave evidence to 
the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 It was noted that Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust delivered 
services on behalf of the Council and the service is known locally as iCOPE 
which is a stepped care model 

 The number of referrals were stable and expected to reach 9292 by the end of 
2016/17 

 The target figure for access to treatment of 15% should be met 

 Waiting times for treatment were slightly below target and there has been a 
challenge in reporting of data and that the NHS England figures did not reflect 
the correct situation 

 In relation to accessibility of services and ethnicity many requesting access to 
services did not state their ethnicity however ethnicity is known for those 
actually using the service and this is in line with population and census data 
proportionally 

 It was stated that the one of the challenges to the IAPT service is to increase 
access to treatment to 19% in 2017/18 and 19% in 2018/19 and this will pose 
a significant challenge within current resources and commissioners will be 
working with the service provider to identify how to address this. In 
L.B.Islington there are a number of people with a high level of complex needs 
and an IAPT plus service is being looked at to address this 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  17 November 2016 
 

3 
 

 The IAPT service is well integrated with primary care and this helps to 
increase access to the service 

 Reference was made to the link between physical conditions and mental 
health 

 A Member referred to the difficulty of some BME communities in filling in forms 
and that alternative methods of advertising and accessing the service should 
be looked at. It was stated that the most underrepresented group accessing 
service is in fact the white/other group  

 In response to a question it was stated that it was recognised that there were 
some gaps in certain BME groups accessing the service and the Manor 
Gardens centre were employed to try to reach those communities currently not 
accessing the service 

 A Member enquired whether the proposal to use skype and other such 
methods to increase access would work as well as face to face contact. It was 
stated that some people could not always attend appointments during the day 
and it would be more convenient to use e mail and skype etc. However it was 
also recognised that if people need face to face contact this would be provided 

 Reference was made to unemployment and that this had an effect on mental 
health and that there is also a stigma around mental health that stopped 
people accessing services. It was stated the IAPT service worked closely with 
employment support services and work is taking place with JCP 

 It was stated that there were national campaigns around removing the stigma 
of mental health and iCOPE were delivering training for parents in schools to 
raise awareness of mental health 

 In response to a question it was stated that it is expected that 31000 residents 
would be suffering from mental health problems at any on time and 15% of 
these would be accessing services 

 It was stated that the average number of session of treatment for patients is 
6/9 sessions 

 The benefit cap had had an effect on the mental wellbeing of people affected 
and this was proving difficult 

 Elderly people were under represented accessing services but when they 
were referred there was a good recovery rate 
 
The Chair thanked Judy Leibowitz, James Gray and Natalie Arthur for 
attending and their presentation 

 
 

278 HEALTHWATCH WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. 11)  
 
Emma Whitby, Healthwatch was present and outlined the report to the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The investigation into accessibility for clients accessing social worker phones 
was taking place in conjunction with the Council 

 In relation to the Sustainability and Transformation Plan Healthwatch were 
working to ensure that residents views were included and they were working 
with other Healthwatch groups in the region 

 In relation to the Home Care review it was stated that details were on the 
Healthwatch website 

 Reference was made to the gathering of views to inform the commissioning of 
mental health day services and that a variety of methods were being used to 
try to gather views 
 
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  17 November 2016 
 

4 
 

Members thanked Emma Whitby for attending 
 
 

279 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (ITEM NO. 12)  
 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care, was present at 
the meeting and outlined the report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The Council and the CCG were working closely together with Healthwatch 
through the Health and Wellbeing Board on delivery of the strategy 

 Reference was made to the high level of obesity and that the Government 
were proposing to introduce a strategy to address this. A number of parents 
did not recognise that their children were overweight 

 Reference was made to the need for the Council to ensure free access to 
sports facilities in parks 

 It was stated that the CAMHS service was available in schools and some 
school chose to buy in additional CAHMS services 

 Councillor Burgess stated that the Council were looking to develop a CAMHS 
transformation plan to try to cover unmet needs due to the high level of mental 
health problems 

 In response to a question about submitting comments on the strategy 
Councillor Burgess stated that the strategy was currently our for consultation 
and that comments would be welcomed 

 The view was expressed that the strategy was quite generalistic and that it 
should be more specific in terms of interventions and actions proposed in key 
areas and Councillor Burgess stated that this comment would be taken on 
board 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing strategy be noted together with the comments 
above 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess for her presentation 

 
 

280 PERFORMANCE STATISTICS (ITEM NO. 13)  
 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care outlined the 
report and the following main points were made – 

 With regard to delayed discharge of care the Council were achieving well in 
this area and were working well with hospitals in getting patients discharged 
from hospital as quickly as possible 

 With an increasingly elderly population more people were having to go into 
care and were increasingly more elderly and frail and that it was a challenge 
finding care homes of good quality for those who need them 

 Concern was expressed about the target not being reached on reducing the 
prevalence of smoking and obesity levels 
 
Members thanked Councillor Burgess for the presentation 

 
 

281 PRESENTATION EM HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE (ITEM NO. 14)  
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  17 November 2016 
 

5 
 

Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care made a 
presentation to the Committee and outlined the report. 
 
During consideration of the report and presentation the following main points were 
made – 

 It was noted that on page 61 of the Local Account for 2015/16 should be 
withdrawn as the comments attributed to Dr.Jo Sauvage were being rewritten 

 Councillor Burgess outlined the key achievements of improving health in 
Islington and that since 2000 life expectancy has increased in Islington for 
both men and women however this is still lower than London and England and 
is the eighth lowest amongst all London Boroughs 

 Infant mortality – Islington has the 5th.lowest rate of all Local Authorities in 
England and a significant reduction in teenage pregnancies 

 Childhood obesity remains a significant challenge 

 There is a transformation programme to commission a substance misuse 
integrated treatment recovery service and improve outcomes and maximise 
value for money. There are also transformation programmes for sexual health, 
adult lifestyle and early years 

 In response to a question it was stated that Healthier Futures have completed 
an independent review of services using a resident enquiry approach and co-
produced with residents a model for new services. Councillor Burgess stated 
that she would forward a copy to Members 

 Members were informed that the Government proposals on pharmacies could 
lead to a third of pharmacies in Islington closing 

 In terms of Adult Social Care, it was noted that Social Services spending 
accounts for one third of the Council’s budget 

 The Adult Social Care Plan outlines how the Council will support the delivery 
of the Corporate Plan Towards a Fairer Islington 

 Service improvements had been made to the reablement service and this is a 
department priority for 2016/17 

 Areas of focus for the coming year include working with providers to develop a 
market of care best suited to the needs of the residents, enabling people to 
stay as well and independently in the community as possible, delivering 
savings that has a low impact on quality of services as possible, scoping the 
market to ensure investments support emerging trends and is focused on 
minimising dependency on long term services, continuing to develop joined – 
up health, care and support services with NHS Partners, including the CCG, 
Whittington Hospital and Camden and Islington NHS Trust, ensuring family 
carers are supported to continue in their caring role, where they choose to do 
so, as well as improving outcomes for family carers in Islington 

 Reference was made to the substance misuse transformation strategy and 
that it would be useful if the Committee could receive an update in May as to 
the effectiveness of the proposals and the approach to different types of drug 
use 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the report be noted and that a report back to the Committee be 

submitted to the May meeting in respect of the substance misuse policy, 
as referred to above 

(b) That a copy of the Healthier Futures report, referred to above, be 
circulated to Members once this is available 

 
 

282 SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN - NC LONDON (ITEM NO. 16)  
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  17 November 2016 
 

6 
 

The Chair stated that he had requested that the report be circulated for consideration 
of Members. 
 
The Chair added that this would be considered in detail at the JHOSC meeting on 25 
November. 
 
 
 

283 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 (ITEM NO. 17)  
 
Councillor Chowdhury suggested that the Committee should consider carrying out a 
scrutiny review into the Care Service in the future and that he would submit details of 
his proposals to the Chair and Committee Services for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT10.15p.m. 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


